

Local Self Government Department – Release of the balance amount of Additional State share for PMGSY Scheme for the financial year 2024-25 - Sanction accorded - Orders issued

Local Self Government (DD)Department G.O.(Rt)No.787/2025/LSGD Dated,Thiruvananthapuram, 24-03-2025

Read:- 1.G.O(Rt) No.1081/2024 /LSGD dated 19.06.2024 2.G.O (Rt) No.2150/2024/LSGD dated 11.11.2024 3.G.O (Rt) No.27/2025/LSGD dated 03.01.2025 4.Letter No. KSRRDA/17/2023-A dated 22.02.2025 from the Member Secretary, KSRRDA

ORDER

As per Government order read as 1st paper above, Administrative sanction had been accorded for an amount of Rs. 24.90 crores as Additional State share for PMGSY scheme for the financial year 2024-25. Later, as per Government order read as 2nd paper above, sanction had been accorded to release an amount of Rs.9,96,00,000/- as the first installment of Additional State support. As per letter read as 4th paper above, the Member Secretary, KSRRDA informed that the allotted amount was fully utilized and has requested to release the balance amount of Rs.14.94 crore under the Head of Account 4515-00-800-98(03) as Additional State share for PMGSY scheme for the FY 2024-25 at the earliest.

2.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to release the balance amount of ₹14,94,00,000/-(Rupees Fourteen Crore and Ninety Four Lakh only) from the h/a '4515-00-800-98(03) PMGSY Additional State Share', as Additional State support.

3.The Principal Director, LSGD (DDO) shall take urgent necessary steps to get the amount transfer credited to the PSTSB Account having Account Number 799012700000447 maintained by the Principal Director, LSGD/ Member Secretary, KSRRDA at District Treasury Thiruvananthapuram.

4. The Member Secretary, KSRRDA shall ensure that admissible Central share is obtained on a time bound manner.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA R S JOINT SECRETARY

The Principal Director, LSGD ,Thiruvananthapuram The Member Secretary, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram The Chief Engineer, KSRRDA,Thiruvananthapuram The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram The District Treasury Officer, District Treasury,Thiruvananthapuram Finance (Development) Department (Vide E:2853968/Dev.3/110/ 2024-Fin dated 24.03.2025) Finance (Planning SC)Department Web & New Media,I&PRD The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram Stock file

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: Private Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister for LSGD